


7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Approval of Board and Committee Minutes
Minutes of the following meetings:

July 13, 2016 Regular Board Meeting (Pages 7-15)
August 3, 2016 Engineering Commiftee Meeting {Pages 16-17)

Approval of Demands for July/August 2016
This item provides for Board of Directors approval of all demands paid from LWD during
the month of July and a portion in August 2016. (Pages 18-39)

Operations Report

This report discloses the year-to-date and monthly flow, rainfall, EDU’s and reclaimed
water averages; along with MGD flow comparisons from FY16 to FY17 and flows by
sub-basin. (Pages 40-44)

Finance Report

This report discloses up-to-date schedule of assets, liabilities, net assets and compares
fiscal year-to-date expenditures fo the FY17 budget and discloses monthly investments.
{Pages 45-52)

Quarterly Treasurer’s Investment Report
This report discloses investments for the quarter ending June 30, 2016.
(Pages 53-54, Attachment 11A)

Disclosure of Reimbursements
This report discloses travel expense reimbursements for the month of July 20186.
(Pages 55-56)

Fiscal Year 2017 (FY17) Pay Schedules
Adopt Resolution No. 2280 - Approving the FY17 pay schedules.
(Pages 57-59)

EWA REPORTS

Encina Wastewater Authority Reports
A. A regular EWA Board meeting was held on July 27, 2016 — report by Director
Sullivan. (Page 60)

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Committee Reports
A. Engineering Committee meeting was held on August 3, 2016 — report by Director
Juliussen. {Page 61)

B. Investment and Finance Committee meeting was held on August 16, 2016 — report
by Director Hanson. {(Verbal)

ACTION ITEMS

Annual Review of LWD’s Procurement Policy
Adopt Resolution No. 2281 — LWD’s Revised Procurement Policy and receive and file
the annual review of the Procurement Policy. (Pages 62-71)




17. Award Purchase Agreement to Cues Equipment Company for a New Closed
Circuit Television (CCTV) Van
Authorize the General Manager to execute a purchase Agreement with Cues Equipment
Company for the purchase of a new Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) Van in an amount
not to exceed $199,762. (Pages 72-73)

INFORMATION ITEMS

18. Project Status Updates and Other Informational Reports
A. CSDA Quarterly Dinner Meeting is scheduled for Thursday, August 18, 2016 at The
Butcher Shop Steakhouse in Kearny Mesa, CA. (Pages 74-76)

B. Flu Shot Clinic is scheduled for Thursday, September 22, 2016 from 3pm-5pm.
(Verbal)

C. The 2016 CSDA Annual Conference is scheduled for October 10-13, 2016 at the
Sheraton San Diego Hotel and Marina in San Diego, CA. (Pages 77-79)

D. Memo from CSDA requesting volunteers for 2017 CSDA Committee & Expert
Feedback Team Participation. (Pages 80-82)

19. Directors’ Meetings and Conference Reports
A. The 2016 CASA Annual Conference was held on August 9-12, 2016 at the Monterey
Marriott in Monterey, CA. (Page 83)
20. General Manager’s Report
21. General Counsel’s Report

22. Board of Directors’ Comments

23. Adjournment












Ref: 17-5097
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of a Regular Board Meeting
July 13, 2016

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD)} was held
Wednesday, July 13, 2016 at 5:00 p.m., at the District Administration Office at 1960 La Costa Ave,,
Carlsbad, California.

1.

Call to Order

President Omsted called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

Roll Call

DIRECTORS PRESENT: Omsted, Hanson, Sullivan, Kulchin, and Juliussen

DIRECTORS ABSENT: None

OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee, General Counsel Wayne Brechtel,

Administrative Services Manager Richard Duffey, Technical Services
Manager Robin Morishita, Field Services Superintendent Jeff Stecker,
Executive Assistant Tianne Baity, Administrative Services Supervisor
Trisha Hill, Mike Metts of Dudek Engineering, Jane Costello of
Infrastructure Engineering Corporation, and Jared Criscuolo of Rising
Tide Parthers

Pledge of Allegiance
President Omsted led the pledge of allegiance.

General Public Comment Period
None.

Approval of Agenda
Upon a motion duly made by Director Juliussen, seconded by Director Sullivan, and unanimously
carried, the Board of Directors approved the Agenda by the following vote:

' Director .
President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Kulchin Yes
Director Juliussen Yes

Presentations and Awards
None.

CONSENT CALENDAR

Approval of Board and Committee Minutes
Minutes of the following meetings:

June 8, 2016 Regular Board Meeting
July 5, 2016 Community Affairs Committee
July 8, 2016 Engineering Committee Meeting



10.

11.

12.

13.

Approval of Demands for June/July 2016
Payroll Checks numbered 18628-18694; General Checking — Checks numbered 48387-48524.

Operations Report (A copy was included in the original July 13, 2016 Agenda)
Finance Report (A copy was included in the original July 13, 2016 Agenda)

Disclosure of Reimbursements
This report discloses travel expense reimbursements for the month of June 20186.

President Omsted asked the Board of Directors if there were any objections to the approval of the
Consent Calendar, and seeing none, the Board approved the Consent Calendar by the following vote:

: ”’:"Direct_br. o o
President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Kulchin Yes
Director Juliussen Yes

EWA and COMMITTEE REPORTS

Encina Wastewater Authority (EWA) Reports
A. EWA Board Report — Meeting was held on June 22, 2016.

Director Sullivan reported on EWA’s June 22, 2016 Board meeting.

In addition, Director Sullivan reported on the Special Joint EWA and San Elijo Joint Powers
Authority (SEJPA) Board Meeting on July 12, 2016.

B. An EWA Member Agency Manager's (MAM) Meeting was held on July 5, 20186.

GM Bushee reported on EWA’s MAM July 5, 2016 meeting.

Committee Reports
A.  Community Affairs Committee (CAC) mesting was held on July 5, 20186.

Director Sullivan reported that the CAC reviewed Task Order No. 2 to the RTP professional
services agreement for as needed public information services in an amouni not to exceed
$49,950.

Director Sullivan noted that the CAC agreed with staff's recommendation on the execution of Task
Order No. 2 and this item will be reviewed later in the agenda.

B. Engineering Commitiee (EC) meeting was held on July 8, 20186.

Director Juliussen reported that the EC reviewed the following recommendations:




e An agreement with SCW Contracting Corporation for construction services to complete the
Village Park No. 5 Pump Station Replacement Project in an amount not to exceed
$780,751;

« Task Order No. 27 to the Engineering Design Services Agreement with Infrastructure
Engineering Corporation (IEC) for engineering design services for the Gafner Advanced
Water Treatment (AWT) Improvement Project in an amount not to exceed $60,928;

e Task Order No. 28 to the Engineering Design Services Agreement with Infrastructure
Engineering Corporation (IEC) for engineering design services for the Fiscal Year 2017
(FY17) Gravity Pipeline Rehabilitation Project in an amount not to exceed $41,305; and

e A five year professional services agreement with ADS Environmental Services to provide
flow monitoring services in the amount of $275,442 consisting of the following:

A. A cost of $67,122 over the first year for mobilization and flow monitoring
services.

B. A cost of $52,080 per year over the subsequent four years for flow monitoring
services; and

The Board of Directors also received a Project update on the Saxony Pump Station Rehabilitation
Project.

Director Juliussen noted that the EC agreed with staff's recommendations and these agreements
and task orders will be reviewed later in the agenda.

ACTION ITEMS

14. Village Park No. 5 Pump Station Replacement Project Construction
Authorize the General Manager to execute an agreement with SCW Contracting Corporation for
construction services to complete the Village Park No. 5 Pump Station Replacement Project in an
amount not to exceed $780,751.

TSM Morishita presented this item indicating that it was reviewed by the EC at their July 6™ meeting.
He also noted this item is a Fiscal Year 2017 tactical goal. He stated that previously, as a result of the
District's pump station assessment, Infrastructure Engineering Corporation (IEC) recommended the
replacement of the Village Park No. 5 (VP5) Pump Station with a submersible pump station. TSM
Morishita continued that after careful consideration it was determined that the advantages of pump
station replacement outweighed the additional expense over rehabilitation. He stated that the Board
agreed with this approach and in October 2015 authorized project design.

TSM Morishita noted that bids were due on June 21, 2016. He stated that seven bids were received
with Metro Builders & Engineers Group (Metro) submitting the apparent low bid. He continued that the
day after bid opening the District received a letter from Metro withdrawing their bid due to a clerical
error. TSM Morishita said that the contract documents allow a bidder to withdraw their bid in writing
within five days of the opening of bids if a mistake was made in preparing the bid, and the bid
withdrawal was allowed. Therefore, SCW Contracting Corporation (SCW Contracting) was the
apparent low bidder.

Director Juliussen stated he was impressed by the competitive bidding and noted that there was only a
$2.000 difference between the 3% lowest bidder and the 2" lowest bidder, with the 2™ jowest bidder



15.

being awarded the contract.

President Omsted asked if submersible pump stations require the pumps to be lifted out of the wetwell
rather than access a dry well for maintenance. TSM Morishita answered that the pumps are mounted
inside the wetwell with all the controls placed above ground, therefore making maintenance and
operation much easier and safer.

Following discussion, upon a motion duly made by Director Juliussen, seconded by Director Sullivan,
and unanimously carried, the Board of Directors authorized the General Manager to execute an
agreement with SCW Contracting Corporation for construction services to complete the Village Park
No. 5 Pump Station Replacement Project in an amount not to exceed $780,751 by the following vote:

President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Kulchin Yes
Director Juliussen Yes

Gafner Advanced Water Treatment (AWT) Improvement Project Design

Authorize the General Manager to execute Task Order No. 27 to the Engineering Design Services
Agreement with Infrastructure Engineering Corporation (IEC) for engineering design setvices for the
Gafner Advanced Water Treatment (AWT) Improvement Project in an amount not toc exceed $60,928.

TSM Morishita presented this item indicating that it was reviewed by the EC at their July 8™ meeting.
He also noted this item is a Fiscal Year 2017 tactical goal. He explained that in April 2016 the Board
received and filed the Gafner Condition Assessment Report completed by |IEC, He continued that
improvements identified in the report for Gafner were focused on improving or maintaining safety items
and rehabilitating or replacing critical equipment to keep the plant operating within regulatory
parameters.

TSM Morishita stated that the project has transitioned into the design phase. He stated that |[EC’s
design proposal includes the creation of electronic as-built plans from the 1961 hard copy drawings and
final design of the prioritized improvements.

Director Kulchin thanked Marvin and Jeff for the Gafner AWT tour he received on July 12, 2016.

Following discussion, upon a motion duly made by Director Sullivan, seconded by Vice President
Hanson, and unanimously carried, the Board of Directors authorized the General Manager to execute
Task Order No. 27 to the Engineering Design Services Agreement with Infrastructure Engineering
Corporation (IEC) for engineering design services for the Gafner Advanced Water Treatment (AWT)
Improvement Project in an'amount not to exceed 360,928 by the following vote:

President Omsted

Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Kulchin Yes
Director Juliussen Yes

10



16.

17.

Fiscal Year 2017 (FY17) Gravity Pipeline Rehabilitation Project Engineering Design Services
Authorize the General Manager to execute Task Order No. 28 to the Engineering Design Services
Agreement with Infrastructure Engineering Corporation (IEC) for engineering design services for the
Fiscal Year 2017 (FY17) Gravity Pipeline Rehabilitation Project in an amount not to exceed $41,305.

TSM Morishita presented staff's recommendation noting this item is a FY17 tactical goal. He explained
that this project is anticipated to include the repair or rehabilitation of eight (8) gravity line segments
and nine (9) manholes.

TSM Morishita provided a summary of IEC’s proposal and stated staff and the EC agreed that the
design proposal is fair and reasonable.

President Omsted asked what happens when manholes get old. TSM Morishita answered stating that
an old manhole can corrode and the corrosion could cause the manhole to possibly collapse into the
sewer system and cause a spill.

President Omsted also asked if the manhole lining will be PVC or concrete. TSM Morishita stated that
IEC will make that decision during the design phase.

Director Juliussen stated that he appreciates all the work that IEC has done.

Following discussion, upon a motion duly made by Director Kulchin, seconded by Vice President
Hanson, and unanimously carried, the Board of Directors authorized the General Manager to execute
Task Order No. 28 to the Engineering Design Services Agreement with IEC for engineering design
services for the FY17 Gravity Pipeline Rehabilitation Project in an amount not to exceed $41,305 by the
following vote:

Director Vote
President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Kulchin Yes
Director Juliussen Yes

Public Information Services Task Order No. 2
Authorize the General Manager to execute Task Order No. 2 to the Rising Tide Partners (RTP) Public
Information Services Agreement in an amount not to exceed $49,950.

ASsup Hill presented the recommendation stating that L.LWD entered into an agreement with RTP on
March 9, 2016 to provide public information services to the District for an initial 3 year period. ASsup
Hill stated that Task Order No. 1 was approved in March and covered services through June 30, 20186,

ASsup Hill provided a summary of Task Order No. 2, the scope of work, and the effective date.

Vice President Hanson asked how many newsletters are produced each year. GM Bushee responded
that the District currently produces two newsletters per year, however, that may be reduced to one
based on the success of the District's Facebook communications. GM Bushee stated that it is more
cost effective to use social media and that social media has the potential to reach a larger audience

than the newsletter.

11



18.

19.

Following discussion, upon a mation duly made by Director Suilivan, seconded by Director Juliussen,
and unanimously carried, the Board of Directors authorized the General Manager to execute Task
Order No. 2 to the Rising Tide Partners (RTP) Public Information Services Agreement in an amount not
to exceed $49,950 by the following vote:

Director - R

President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Kulchin Yes
Director Juliussen Yes

LWD Facebook Update

ASsup Hill introduced Mr. Jared Criscuolo with Rising Tide Partners (RTP) to provide the Board with an
update on LWD’s Facebook page.

Mr. Criscuolo gave a presentation on LWD's Facebook page. He provided an overview on the following
topics:

. Audience growth

° Demographics

° Future plans for the LWD Facebook page

Mr. Criscuolo answered several questions from the Board regarding Facebook.

The Board of Directors thanked Mr. Criscuolo for the presentation.

There was no action taken.

ADS Environmental Services Agreement for Flow Monitoring Services

Authorize the General Manager tc execute a five year professional services agreement with ADS

Environmental Services (ADS) to provide flow monitoring services in the amount of $275,442
consisting of the following:

A. A cost of $67,122 over the first year for mobilization and flow monitoring services
B. A cost of $52,080 over the subsequent four years for flow monitoring services

FSSupt Stecker presented staff's recommendation and stated this item is a Fiscal Year 2017 tactical
goal. He provided background information about the ADS agreement noting that the proposed
agreement states that ADS will own the equipment instead of the District and indicating that this
arrangement will save capital and yearly service costs.

President Omsted asked if ADS was nationwide. FSSupt Stecker responded affirmatively.

Following discussion, upon a motion duly made by Director Sullivan, seconded by Director Kulchin,
and unanimously carried, the Board of Directors authorized the General Manager to execute a five
year professional services agreement with ADS to provide flow monitoring services in the amount of
$275.442 by the following vote:

12



20.

21.

22,

Director

President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Kulchin Yes
Director Juliussen Yes

CSDA Board of Directors 2016 Elections — Seat B
Review CSDA Board of Directors candidate statements, discuss and provide direction as appropriate.

EA Baity presented the item stating that CSDA is requesting its members to vote for a candidate for
Seat B for the southemn network region. She noted the candidates’ names and that staff has no
recommendation.

Director Sullivan made a recommendation for Bill Nelson.

The Board of Directors reached unanimous consensus to vote for Bill Nelson for the CSDA Board of
Directors Election Seat B.

Receive and file the Fiscal Year 2016 {(FY16) Tactics and Action Plan

GM Bushee presented the item stating that the District has accomplished over 100 goals, of which 40
were not originally planned for. He provided highlights of the completed tactical goals from each
strategic area listed in Plan.

Following discussion, upon a motion duly made by Director Juliussen, seconded by Director Sullivan,
and unanimously carried, the Board of Directors received and filed the FY 16 Tactics and Action Plan by

the foliowing vote:

Direcior Vote

President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Kulchin Yes
Director Juliussen Yes

Adopt the Fiscal Year 2017 (FY17) Tactics and Action Plan.
GM Bushee presented the item stating the Plan includes over ninety tactical goals. He provided the
highlights of the Plan, which include the following:

Board Strategic Planning;

Emplaoyee training;

Public information enhancements; and

Leucadia Force Main West Section Replacement Project

Director Juliussen suggested having a monthly update on the FY17 Tactics and Action Pian. GM
Bushee stated that an update is provided quarterly in the Board agenda. The Board decided a
quarterly update is sufficient and they would continue to receive quarterly updates.

13



Following discussion, upon a motion duly made by Director Sullivan, seconded by Director Juliussen,
and unanimously carried, the Board of Directors adopted the FY17 Tactics and Action Plan by the
following vote:

" Director T
President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Kulchin Yes
Director Juliussen Yes

INFORMATION ITEMS

23. Project Status Updates and Other Informational Reports
A. Sewer Rate Comparisch

GM Bushee noted that at the June 8, 2016 Board Meeting, Director Juliussen requested a sewer
rate survey. A sewer rate comparison of San Diego County agencies for Fiscal Year 2016 was
included in the agenda. ‘

B. Thank you letter from the Encinitas Union School District Superintendent Timothy Baird.

GM Bushee stated that the District received a thank you letter from Encinitas Union School District
for the Teacher Grant funding.

24. Directors’ Meetings and Conference Reports
None.

25, General Manager’s Report
GM Bushee reported on the following items:

e CASA will hold its annual business meeting on August 10-11, 2016, during the Annual
CASA Conference in Monterey, CA. The agenda for the meeting includes the Election of the
Directors for FY17. The Election will take place by written ballot at the conference. The
current LWD Board President is the agency representative and the representative will cast a
vote. The agenda also includes approval of a 3% increase in CASA membership dues.

26. General Counsel’s Report
GC Brechtel reported on the following items:

» GC Brechtel thanked the Board of Directors for their participation in the AB1825 Sexual
Harassment Prevention Training workshop.

27. Board of Directors’ Comments
Director Juliussen thanked staff for doing a great job.

Director Kulchin thanked Jeff and Marvin for the Gafner AWT tour he received on July 12 and stated
that he recommends the tours to better understand what is going on at the District.

14



Director Sullivan noted that she was very impressed with the tactical goals completed and also the
ones for the coming year.

President Omsted asked if any information in regards to the upcoming November Board Election had
been received from the Register of Voters. EA Baity stated that the election packets had not been
received yet and that she would contact the Register of Voters to follow-up.

28. Closed Session
A. Personnel matters as authorized by Government Code 54957 to review General Manager

Performance.

The Board of Directors met in closed session. General Counsel Brechtel reported that the Board of
Directors reviewed GM Bushee's performance. He stated that the Board agreed that the General
Manager’s performance was averall excellent.

The Board then reviewed the General Manager's compensation in open session.
Vice President Hanson stated she felt the proposed compensation increase was too high.

Upon a motion duly made by Director Sullivan, seconded by Director Kulchin, and carried, the
Board of Directors approved a 3% salary increase from $209,776.24 o $216,069.53 by the
following vote:

~ Director | ) 3
President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson No
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Kulchin Yes
Director Juliussen No

29, Adjournment
President Omsted adjourned the meeting at 7:00 p.m.

Donald Omsted, President

Paul J. Bushee
Secretary/General Manager
(SEAL)
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Ref: 17-5125
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of an Engineering Committee Meeting
August 3, 20186

A meeting of the Engineering Committee (EC) of Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) was held
on Wednesday, August 3, 2016 at 8:30 a.m., at the LWD Administration Office located at 1960
La Costa Avenue, Carlshad, California.

1.

Call to Order

Chairperson Juliussen called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m.

Roll Call

PIRECTORS PRESENT: Juliussen and Kulchin

DIRECTORS ABSENT: None

OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee; Technical Services

Manager Robin Morishita;, Field Services Superintendent
Jeffery Stecker; and Field Services Supervisor Marvin
Gonzalez.

Public Comment
None.

New Business
A. Authorize the General Manager to execute a purchase Agreement with Cues
Equipment Company for the purchase of a new Closed Circuit Television (CCTV)

Van in an amount not to exceed $199,762.

FSSupt Stecker presented staff's recommendation. He stated that from 2012, when
staff began using the second CCTV vehicle, there was a substantial reduction in
Sewer System Overflows and staff has identified and repaired 77 defective line
segments. He continued that in order to maintain the current level of CCTV
inspections, staff requests the purchase of a replacement CCTV Van.

FSSupt Stecker noted that a replacement van is needed because its smaller size
allows inspections of areas with restricted access such as narrow alleys and
easements. He continued that the van will be outfitted with the same CCTV
equipment as the CCTV Truck, facilitating the exchange of equipment and parts in
an emergency. He said this also accounts for the significant cost of the van.

FSSupt Stecker stated that based on the District's Vehicle Replacement Policy the
minimum replacement criteria for the van are 5 years and 75,000 miles or 7 years
and any miles. He continued that the van has been in service for 16 years and has
reached the end of its useful life. He said that the current CCTV Van will be traded in

as part of the purchase.

FSSupt Stecker stated that staff has been using the Cues CCTV system and
equipment since 2000. He said staff believes it is prudent to continue using the
Cues System because of staff's knowledge and familiarity of the system. He
continued that the equipment has proven to be reliable over the past 16 years of
service. FSSupt Stecker said that Section 11.3, Complex and Unique ltems, of the
District's Procurement Policy aillows for the purchase of unique equipment without
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5.

sealed bid procedures. He said staff obtained quotes from Cues Equipment
Company (Cues), the manufacturer, and Plumber's Depot, an authorized vendor.
FSSupt Stecker stated that Cues submitted the lowest quote of $199,762. He
continued that staff recommends awarding the CCTV Van purchase to Cues.

After discussion, the EC concurred with staff to recommend that the Board of
Directors authorize the purchase of a replacement CCTV Van from Cues at the
August meeting.

Information ltems
None.

Directors’ Comments

Chairperson Juliussen asked that FSSupt Stecker and FSSup Gonzalez ensure that
safety is stressed during staff tailgate training. Chairperson Juliussen continued that the
safety of District personnel is a paramount concern of the Board and they want to ensure
that staff operates in a safe manner and maintains a safe environment.

General Manager's Comments
Poinsettia Station Gravity Pipeline Project Update

TSM Morishita presented a status update of the Poinsettia Station Gravity Pipeline
Project. He stated that the major objective of the project is to improve passenger safety.
He continued that the Poinsettia Station Improvements will require the extension of the
casings protecting the Lanikai Gravity Trunk Line and the District's Secondary Effluent
Force Main (B1). TSM Morishita stated that the District is taking the oppottunity afforded
by this project to install a second gravity pipeline under the railroad tracks, with the
concurrence of SANDAG and NCTD.

TSM Morishita said that SANDAG intends to bid the project in September with
construction to begin in February/March 2017 for 18 months. He said that the District
executed an agreement with TY Lin International (TYLI), SANDAG's project design
engineer, to design the casement extensions and the new parallel gravity line. He
continued that the design of the District's portion of the project will be completed by the
end of August.

TSIM Morishita stated that Carlsbad has granted a Coastal Develop Permit exemption for
the construction of the new parallel line. He also said that the CEQA Notice of
Exemption has been filed with the County of San Diego Clerk. He indicated that these
two items will be submitted to SANDAG by the end of August and will complete the
environmental permit requirements. TSM Morishita stated that staff is working with
NCTD on the license agreements for the three lines that cross under the tracks. He said
that Encinitas has approved their participation in the project.

Adjournment
Chairperson Juliussen adjourned the meeting at approximately 8:57 am.

Paul J. Bushee,
Secretary/Manager

(Seal)
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1. Demands
Category

Payroll Check -7/20/2016
Payroll Check -7/21/2016
Board Payroli Check - 8/1/2016
Payroll Check - 8/3/2016

General Checking -7/11/2016
General Checking -7/13/2016
General Checking -7/20/2016
General Checking -8/1/2016
Genral Checking-8/1/2016

VOIDED CHECKS

DEMANDS SUMMARY

August 17, 2016

Check #'s

18695 - 18713

18714
18715 - 18719
18720 - 18738

Incentive

Total

48525
48526 - 48572
48573 - 48594
48595 - 48623
48624

Total

GRAND TOTAL

47043 reissued
47056 reissued
48222 reissued
48223 relssued
48238 reissued
48208

47079

47763 reissued

19

AGENDAITEM 7B

Amount

Total

& 7 R B 5

$45,447 .42
$92.35
$2,494.10

47,019.66

$95,053.53

50.00
311,514.89
59,722.95
83,783.01

270.00

455,340.85

$550,394.38

ATTACHMENT 1



Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER.
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 7/11/2016 Through 7/11/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGC 48525 7/11f2016 50.00 CEQA Notice for Excemption Filing
Total 48525 50.00

Report Total 50.00

Date: 711416 12:58:30 P4 20 PETTACHMENT 2



Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 7/13/2016 Through 7/13/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
ADS LLC 48526 7/13/2016 3,570.00 FLOW MONITORING
Total 48526 3,570.00
ADVANCED OFFICE SERVICES 48527 7/13/2016 341.10 PRINTER
Total 48527 341,10
ARC DOCUMENT 48528 7/13/2016 32.00 PLANS AND SPECS
SOLUTIONS,,LLC
Total 48528 32.00
ATRT 48529 7/13/2016 190.88 PHONE/INTERNET SERVICE
Total 48529 190.88
BARRETT ENGINEERED PUMP 48530 7/13/2016 5,753.20 YEOMANS PUMP
Total 48530 §,753.20
BOOT WORLD, INC 48531 7/13/2016 174.94 SAFETY BOOTS-J. HOYETT
BOOT WORLD, INC 7/13/2016 25.06 SAFETY BOOUTS-M. AVALOS
Total 48531 200.00
CALPERS 48532 7{13/2016 1359,864.00 ACTURARIAL VALUATION-PERS
Total 48532 139,864.00
CHUCKS TIRE CENTER 48533 7/13/2016 210.47 TIRES
Total 48533 210.47
CITY OF CARLSBAD 48534 711372016 598.58 WATER @ PLANT/OFFICE
CiTY OF CARLSBAD 7/13/2016 676.53 WATER @ VACTOR
Total 48534 1,275.11
CORELOGIC INFORMATION 48535 7{13/2016 125.00 REAL QUEST SUBSCRIPTION-JUNE
SOLUTICNS,INC
Total 48535 125.00
CORODATA 48536 7/13/2016 74.29 STORAGE-JUNE
Total 48536 74.29
COSCOo F‘IRI.E PROTECTION 48537 7{13/2016 980.00 INSTALLED FRONT CHIME
Total 48537 980.00
CSRMA 48538 7/13/2016 9,448.72 PROPERTY INS
CSRMA 7/13/2016 22,736.00 W/C DEPOSIT 16-17
CSRMA 7/13/2016 1,310.00 W/C PAYROLL AUDIT
Total 48538 33,494.72
Date: 7/13/16 08:32:28 AM 21 PRiT ACHMENT 3



Leucadia Wastewater District
CheckfVoucher Register « CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 7/13/2016 Through 7/13/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
DATA NET 48539 711312016 1,596.10 IS MAINT AND SUPPORT
Total 48539 1,596.10
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES 48540 7/13/2016 2,176.04 GEf3251/100/GRADING PLANS
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES 711312016 1,445.00 GEf3252/0526/FAIR OAKS
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES 7/13/2016 204.30 GE[f3252/0593/LC TOWNE
DUDEK & ASS0CIATES 7/1312016 880.00 GE/3252/0699/HYMETTUS
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES 7/13/2016 894.44 GE/3252/0864/FIORE
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES 7/13/2016 904.84 GE{3252/0882/COASTAL TEN
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES 7/13/2016 435.00 (GEf3252/0963/CALIF 5T
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES 7/13/2016 330.00 GE/3252/0967/HABIT BURGER
DUIDEK & ASSOCIATES 7/13/2016 660,00 GE/3252/0968/HYGEIA AVE
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES 7/13/2016 850.00 OMWD PLAN CK :
Total 48540 9,479.62
EVOQUA WATER 48541 7/13/2016 7,629.42 BIOXIDE
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
EVOQUA WATER 7/13/2016 20,027.00 CHANGE OUT-CARBON @ BPS
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Total 48541 27,656.42
EWING IRRIGATION 48542 7/13/2016 84.82 PARTS/SUPPLIES
PRODUCTS
Total 48542 84.82
SMARTCOVER SYSTEMS 48543 7/13/2016 5,508.24 PARTS/SERVICE
SMARTCOVER SYSTEMS 7/13j2016 5,864,590 RENEWAL SOFTWARE
SUBSCRIPTION
Total 48543 11,372.83
HARRINGTON INDUSTRIAL 48544 7/13/2016 299.30 PARTS
PLASTICS INC
Total 48544 255,30
HEAVILAND ENTERPRISES, INC 48545 71312016 210.00 IRRIGATION REPAIRS
HEAVILAND ENTERPRISES, INC 7/13j2014 810.00 IRRIGATION REVIEW/MULCH
APPLICATION
HEAVILAND ENTERPRISES, INC 7/13/2016 840.00 LANDSCAPE MAINT-JULY
Total 48545 1,860.00
HOCH CONSULTING 48546 711312016 1,661.25 CONST CONSULTING BPS S0OLAR
Total 48546 1,661.25
ICMA RETIREMENT-303979 48547 7/13/2016 4,039.88 DEFERRED COMP-ICMA
Total 48547 4,039.88
JACKSON & BLANC 48548 711312016 1,617.25 MAINT AND SERVICE
CONTRACT-JUNE-AUG
Date: 7/13/16 08:32:28 AM 2 2 PaAe-IiTA C HM E NT 3



Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1605 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 7/13/2016 Through 7/13/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
Total 48548 1,617.25

JEFF BELLS 48549 7/13/2016 2,874.33 CONSULTING FEES-3UNE
Total 48549 2,874.33

LA COSTA LOGO, LLC 48550 7/13/2016 787.40 TUMBLERS-EMPLOYEES
Total 48550 787.40

MINUTEMAN PRESS 48551 7/13/2016 210,92 PRINTING-LETTERHEAD
Total 48551 210,92

MITSUBISHIE ELECTRIC US, INC 48552 7/13/2016 277.41 ELEVATOR SERVICE-JULY

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC US, INC 7/13/2016 915,00 ELEVATOR TESTING
Total 48552 1,192.41

NAPA AUTO 48553 7/13/2016 34.52 AUTO PARTS
Total 48553 34.52

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 48554 7/13/20186 247.22 DEFERRED COMP

SOLUTIONS ‘
Total 48554 247.22

OFFICE DEPOT, INC, 48555 771372016 137.59 OFFICE SUPPLIES
_Total 48555 137.5%

OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 48556 7/13/2016 44,77 WATER @ E, ESTATES

WATER DIST

OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 7{13/2016 506.86 WATER @ TRAVELING

WATER DIST ) .

CLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 7/13/2015 761.24 WATER @ TRAVELING 2

WATER DIST

OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 7/13/2016 41,13 WATER @ VP5

WATER DIST

OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 711372016 41.13 WATER @ VP7

WATER DIST
Total 48556 1,395.13

PALOMAR WATER, LLC 48557 771372016 255.35 BOTTLED WATER DELEVERED
Total 48557 259.39

PERS RETIREMENT 48558 7/13/2016 70.98 BOARD RETIREMENT ENDING

6/30/16

Total 48558 70.98

PLANT PEOPLE, INC 48559 7/13/2016 158.00 MAINT OF LIVE PLANTS-JULY
Total 48559 158.00

Date: 7/13/16 08;32:28 AM 2 3 Piﬁe.lsTAC HM E N T 3



Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 7/13/2016 Through 7/13/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
PROFORMA PRINT & 48560 77132016 461.53 A/P CHECKS
PROMOTIONS
Total 48560 461,53
QUALITY CHEVROLET 48561 7/13/2016 98.09 VEHICLE REPAIR/MAINT
Total 48561 ~ 98.09
SAN DIEGG EMPLOYERS 48562 7/13/2016 599.00 MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL
ASSOCIATION
Total 48562 599.00
SAN DIEGUITO TROPHY 48563 7/13/2016 42.12 NAMEPLATES
Total 48563 42.12
SAN DIEGUITO WATER 48564 7/13/2016 128.92 WATER @ BPS
DISTRICT
SAN DIEGUITO WATER 7{13/2016 104.58 WATER @ TANKER
DISTRICT .
Total 48564 233.50 .
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 48565 711312016 240.00 ELECTRICAL WORK-DISCONNECT
COMPANY FOUNTAIN
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING . 7/13/2016 866.00 GE TRANSFER SWITCH REPAIR @
COMPANY VP5
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 7/13/2016 360.00 TEST WATER PUMP FOR FOUNTAIN
COMPANY
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 7/13/2016 972.00 WATER FOUNTAIN PUMP
COMPANY
Total 48565 2,438.00
TC CONSTRUCTION 48566 711372016 49,330.54 SPS REHAB PROJECT
Total 48566 49,330.54
THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 48567 7{13j2016 230.90 SUPPLIES
Total 48567 230.90
UNDERGROUND SERVICE 48568 711372016 208,50 DIG ALERT
ALERT OF :
Total 48568 208.50
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 48569 7/13/2016 185.34 LAUNDRY SERVICE-6/29/16
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 7/13/2016 188.85 LAUNDRY SERVICE-7/6/16
Total 48569 374.15%
VERIZON WIRELESS 48570 7/13/2016 21,27 TELEMENTRY
Total 48570 21.27

Date; 7713716 08:32:28 AM 2 4 PaAeTiTA C HM E N T 3



Leucadia Wastewater District

Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNEON BANK GENERAL

From 7/13/2016 Through 7/13/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
WASTE MANAGEMENT 48571 7/13/2016 240,10 TRASH SERVICE-JUNE
Total 48571 240,10
XEROX CORPORATION 48572 7/13/2016 91.02 COPIER LEASE MAINT
Total 48572 91.02
Report Total 311,514.89
Date: 7/13/16 DB:32:28 AM 25
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroll Date: July 20, 2016

Check Nos, Date
18695 - 18713 7/20/2016

26

Amount

$45,447 .42

ATTACHMENT 4



feucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 7/20/2016 Through 7/20/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective bate Check Amount Transaction Description
ALELTANT INSURANCE 48573 712072016 508,98 COMMERCIAL CYBER LIABELITY INS
SERVICES, INC
Total 48573 958.98
ARC DOCUMENT . 48574 7120/2016 8.09 PLANS AND SPECS-JUNE
SOLUTIONS,,LLC
Total 48574 8.09
PETTY CASH - 48575 7/20/2016 293.77 PETTY CASH-JULY
Total 48575 293.77
CHUCKS TIRE CENTER 48576 7{20/20i6 | 435.25 TIRES
Totai 48576 435.25
CONEXIS . 48577 7/20/2016 130.32 SEC 125 FLEX PLAN-3UNE
Total 48577 130.32
DUDEK & ASSGCIATES 48578 7/20/2016 13,442.46 GE/CIP/IUNE/200/353/361
Total 48578 13,442.45
ENCINA WASTEWATER 48579 7/20/2016 2,321.50 QRTLY LAB FEES
AUTHORITY
| Total 48579 2,321.50
12B NETWORKS, INC 48580 7/20/2018 160.00 WEB CAM @ BPS
Total 48580 160.00
ICMA RETIREMENT-303979 48581 . 720f2016 3,694.94 DEFERRED COMP-7/20/16
Jotal 48581 3,694.94
INFRASTRUCTURE 48582 7/20/2018 1,871.16 FY 2016 GRAVITY LINE
ENGINEERING CORP
INFRASTRUCTURE 7/20/2016 2,777.40 L1 FORCE MAIN
ENGINEERING CORP
Total 48582 © 4,648.56
NAPA AUTO 48583 7/20/2016 - 61.00 BULB LIGHT KIT
Total 48583 61,00
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 48584 7/20{2016 247,22 DEFERRED COMP-7/20/16
SOLUTIONS
Total 48584 247.22
OFFICE DEPGT, INC. 48585 7/20/2016 341.68 OFFICE SUPPLIES
- Total 48585 341.68

Date: 7/20/16 13:44:41 AM 27 PAITAGHMENT



Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 7/20{2016 Through 7/20/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
PEP BOYS 48586 7{20/2016 40.15 AC PRO W/GAUGE
PEP BOYS 7{20{2016 33.48 COVER FOR DASHBOARD
PEP BOYS 7/20/2016 28.15 LENS RENEW KIT
PEP BOYS 7/20/2016 3.21 MINI BLADE FUSE PACK
Total 48586 105.99
PERS RETIREMENT 48587 7{20/2016 12,467.29 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT ENDING
7/3/16 :
Total 48587 12,467.29
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 48588 7/20/2016 1,690.94 ELECTRIC @ EEPS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 7/20/2016 1,083.74 ELECTRIC @ LCPS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 71202016 155.99 ELECTRIC @ RANCHO VERDE PS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECFIRC 7/20{2016 183.81 ELECTRIC @ VP7
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 7/20/2016 10.84 GAS @ OFFICE
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC - 7/20/2016 1.28 NATURAL GAS @ EE
Total 48588 3,126.60
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 48589 7{20/2016 600.00 ELECTRICAL WORK-AWT/LPS
COMPANY
Total 48589 600.00
T.Y, LIN INTERNATIONAL 48590 - 7/20/2018 7,781.75 POINSETTIA STATION-SEWER .
IMPROVEMENTS
Total 48590 7,781.75
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 48591 7/20/2016 185.34 LAUNDRY SERVICE-W/E 7/13/16
Total 48591 185.34
t1.S. BANK 48592 7/20/2016 4,430.98 CONFERENCES,MEETINGS,SUPPLL...
Total 48592 4,430.98
VERIZON WIRELESS 48593 7/20/2016 656.93 CELL PHONES USAGE
Total 48593 656.93
WORDEN WILLIAMS, APC 48594 7/20{2016 3,584.30 LEGAL FEES-JUNE
Total 48594 3,584.30
Report Total 59,722.95

Data: 7/20/16 11:44:41 AM . 2 8 Pﬁ"I?TACHMENT 5
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Vendor Activity - Supplemental Credit Card Report

From &/30/2016 Through &/30/2016

Vendocr Tra... Effective Check/Voucher GL
Narne Sou... Date Number Expenses Code Gl Title Transaction Description
U.S, BANK APL 6/30/2016 550.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CASA CONF REG-D.C.
U.S. BANK APL 6/30/2016 550.00 4330 BGARD CONFERENCES CASA CONF REG-E.S.
LS. BANK AP 6/30/2016 216.20 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CASA CONF-AIR
U.S, BANK APL 6/30/2016 216.20 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CASA CONF-E.S.
U.S. BANK API 6/30/2016 2,200.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CASA CONF-REG
U.S. BANK APL 6/30/2016 29.95 4950 Computer DOMAIN NAME
) Software/Srvc/Support/Hardwaire
LS. BANK API £/30/2016 44.35 5040 SAFETY SUPPLIES AED SUPPLIES
1.5, BANK API 6/30/2016 253.56 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC © CASA CONF-AIR
1.5, BANK API 6/30/2016 (332.95) 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC CREDIT-AIR
U.S. BANK APT 6/30/2015 225.00 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC  CSDA-R.D.
U.5. BANK API 6/30/2016 43,18 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC  CSRMA HR SEMINAR
U.5. BANK AP 6/30/2016 305.09 5735 EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION FS RECOG. BREAKFAST
U.5. BANK API 6/30/2016 100.00 5910 TELEPHONE WEB HOSTING
U.5. BANK API 6/30/2016 30.00 5910 TELEPHONE WIF
Transaction Total 4,430.98
Total 4,430.98
6/30/2016

Report
Opening/Current
Balance
Report Transaction 4,430.98
Totals

Report Current Balances



LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroll Dafe: July 21, 2016
Incentive
Check Nos. Date
18714 7/21/2016

30

Amount

$92.35

ATTACHMENT 6



LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
BOARD PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroli Date: August 1, 2016
Check No. Date : . Amount
18715 - 18719 8/1/2016 $2,494.10

31

ATTACHMENT 7



Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 8/1/2016 Through 8/1/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
ICMA RETIREMENT-303979 48624 8/1/2016 270.00 DEFERRED COMP-ADDITIONAL
: AMCUNT
Tatal 48624 270.00
Report Total ' 270,00

Date: 8/1/16 09:17:45 AM a2z PIETACHMENT 8



Vendor Name

Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 8/1/2016 Through 8/1/2016

Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description

CAL PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'
RETIRE SYSTEM

CARLSBAD FUELS
CORPORATION

CARLSBAD FUELS
CORPORATION

DAVIS FARR LLP

DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES

ELLIOT ASSOCIATES

ENCINITAS UNIFIED SCHOOL

DISTRICT

GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL

SERVICES

HARTFORD LIFE & ACCIDENT

INS.

HOCH CONSULTING

HOOKED ON SUSHI

Date: 7/28/16 08:49:44 AM

48595 8/1/2016 20,092.46 HEALTH INS-AUGUST

Total 48595 25,092.46

148596 8/1/2016 631.20 VEHICLE FUEL
8/1/2016 781.32 VEHILE FUELS-JUNE

Total 48596 1,412.52

48557 8/1/2016 10,000,00 AUDITING FEES-JUNE

Total 48597 14,000.00

48598 8/1/2016 440.00 GE/3251/100/GRADING
8/1/2016 660.00 GE/f3252/0526/FAIR OAKS
8/1/2016 275.00  GE/3252/0699/HYMETTUS
8/1/2016 550.00 GE/3252/0844/LC TOWNE
8/1/2016 55.00 GEf3252/0864/FIORE
8/1/2016 275.00  GE/3252/0897/0MWD
8/1/2016 322.50 GE/3252/0929/CASADA VERDE
8/1/2016 215.00 GEf3252/0957/EL CAMINO
8/1/2016 325.00 GE/3252/0967/HABIT BURGER
8/1/2016 330.00  GE/3252/0972/BEACONS
8/1/20156 495,00 (5E/3252/0573/ANOTHER BROKEN

EGG CAFE
Total 48598 3,942.50
48599 8/1/2016 456.00 DATA PROCESSING-16/17 ANNUAL
ASSESSMENT

Total 48559 456.00

48600 8/1/2016 5.00 REFUND DEV

Total 48600 5.00

48601 8/1/2016 857.60 COPIER LEASE

Total 48601 857.60

48602 8/1/2016 441.32 LIFE INS-AUG

Total 48602 441.32

48603 8/172016 2,156.25 SPS CONSTRUCTION MGMT

Total 48603 2,156.25

48604 8/172016 2.50 REFUND DEV HCOKED ON SUSHI

33 "BTTACHMENT



Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 8/1/2016 Through 8/1/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount ‘Fransaction Description
Total 48604 2,50

ENFRASTRUCTURE 48605 ‘ 8/1/2016 600.00 AS NEED GIS SERVICES

ENGINEERING CORP

INFRASTRUCTURE 8/1/2016 . 545.00 HYMETTUS AS BUILTS

ENGINEERING CORP

INFRASTRUCTURE 8/1/2016 545,00 LC RES AS BUILTS-GIS

ENGINEERING CORP

" Total 48605 1,650.00
JOHN W, SMITH dba NC 48606 8/1/2016 275.00 REPAIR WORK
Backflow
Total 48606 275.00
MALLORY SAFETY AND SUPPLY 48607 - Bf1/2016 157.34 SAFETY ITEMS
Total 48607 157.34
MES VISION 48608 B/1/2016 379.33 VISION INSURANCE-AUG
Total 48608 379.33
MSC JANITORIAL SERVICE, INC 48609 - 8/1/2016 1,552.92  JANITORIAL SERVICES-JULY
Total 48600 1,562.92
NAPA AUTO 48610 B/1/2016 31.27 OIL, WASHER REPAIRS
Total 48610 31.27
NORTH COUNTY HUMAN 48611 8/1/2016 200.00 Membership Renewal-2016
RESOURCES
Total 48611 200.00
OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 48612 8/1/2016 177.78 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total 48612 177.78
PERS RETIREMENT 48613 8/1/2016 12,5359.8% EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT ENDING
7{17/16
Total 48613 12,539.89
PLANCOM, INC 48614 8/1/2016 250.00  REFUND DEV-CABO GRILL
Total 48614 250.00
PLUMBERS DEPOT, INC 48615 8/1/2016 110.97 WARTHOG/SEAL
Total 48615 110.97
RANCHO SANTA FE SECURITY 48616 8/1/2016 258.00  ALARM SYSTEM
SYSTEMS :
Total 48616 ' 258.00

Date: 7/28/16 DB:49:44 AM : 34 "RTTACHMENT 9



Leucadia Wastewater District

Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNEON BANK GENERAL

From 8/1/2016 Through 8/1/2016

Transaction Pescription

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount
RREG INVENSTMENTS SERIES 48617 8/1/2016 10.00 REFUND DEV #0919
Total 48617 10.00
SAN DIEGO UNION TRIBUNE 48618 8/1/2016 51.08 NEWSPAPER DELIVERY
SERVICE-MONTHLY
Total 48618 51.08
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 48619 g/1/2016 112.17 ELECTRIC @ AVOCADO PS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 87172016 11,579.27 ELECTRIC @ BPS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 8/1/2016 485.86 ELECTRIC @ DIANA PS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 8/1/2016 788.76 ELECTRIC @ E. ESTATES
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 8/1/2016 351,21 ELECTRIC @ VP5 PS
Total 48619 13,317.27
THE GUARDIAN 48620 8/1/2016 4,116.48 DENTAL/DISABILITY INS/AUGLIST
Total 48620 4,116.48
TRI COMMUNITY ANSWERING 18621 8/1/2016 80.00 ANSWERING SERVICE-AUG
SERVICE
Total 48621 90.00
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 48622 8/1/2016 192,03 LAUNDRY SERVICE-W/E 7/20/16
Total 48622 192.03
YOCADIA INC 48623 8/1/2016 17.50 REFUND DEV #0926
Total 48623 17.50
Report Total 83,783.01
Date: 7/28/16 06:49:44 AM 35
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroll Date: August 3, 2016
Check Nos. Date
18720 - 18738 8/3/2016

36

Amount

$47,019.66

ATTACHMENT 10



JULY
71312015
7/8/2015
7/9/2015
719/205
7/22/2015

AUGUST
8/3/2015
8/56/2015

8/12/2015
8/19/2015

SEPTEMBER
9/2/2015
9/3/2015
9/9/2015

9/10/2015
9/16/2015
9/30/2015

OCTOBER
10/3/2015
10/13/2015
10/14/2015
10/28/2015

NOVEMBER
11/3/2015
11/111/2015
11/25/2015

DECEMBER
12/3/2015
12/4/2015
12/9/2015

12/23/2015

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

YEAR TO DATE EMPLOYEE AND BOARD PAYROLL AMOUNTS

2015

Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Employee
Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Incentive

Incentive

Incentive
Incentive

Incentive

Sick Buyback

37

$1,141.49
$42,280.37
$460.23
$2,411.85

$41,341.86
$87,635.80

$2,144.12
$41,795.41
$5,219.27

$40,893.42
$90,052.22

$41,538.06
$4,575.80
$184.70
$4,686.05
$41,215.54
A41756.24
$133,956.39

$5,312.42
$16,002.53
$42,620.89

$44.099 43
$108,035,27

$2,124.85
$44,035.82

$44,605.14
$90,765.81

$1,975.10
$22,529.21
$44,069.21

$42,398.10
$110,971.62

 ATTACHMENT 11



JANUARY
1/3/2016
1/6/2016

1/13/2016
1/20/2016
1/20/2016

FEBRUARY
2/3/2016

2312016

2/10/2016
2/10/2016
2117/2016

MARCH
31212016
3/2/2016
31912016

3/16/2016
3/30/2016

APRIL
4/2/2016
4/13/2016
4/14/2016

4/2712016

MAY
5/2/2016
5/11/2016
5/11/2016
51252016

JUNE
6/2/2016
6/8/2016
6/22/2016

LEUCABIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

YEAR TO DATE EMPLOYEE AND BOARD PAYROLL AMOUNTS

2016

Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Employee
Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Employee
Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

incentive

Chucks's

Incentive

Incentive

Incentive

incentive

Incentive

38

$1,628.29
$43,385.98
$461.75
$41,432.17

$7.460.73
$94,368.92

$41,636.25
$4,887.14
$1,667.35
$879.35

$41.942.42
$90,912.51

$42,292.77
$3,136.26
%451 61
$42,023.59

$41,286.80
$129,191.03

$3,531.16
$44,125.93
$11,302.63

$44.434.86
$103,394.58

$4,924.86
$45,328.93
$16,361.17

$45,256.06
$111,871.02

$4,900.16
$45,693.96

$44,504.50
$95,098.62

ATTACHMENT 11



LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
YEAR TO DATE EMPLOYEE AND BOARD PAYROLL AMOUNTS

JULY

71212016 Board $1,113.05
71612016 Employee $45,209.70
7/20/2016 . Employee $45,447.42
712112016 Employee Incentive $92.35
TOTAL $91,862.52

AUGUST
8/1/2016 Board ' $2,494.10
8/3/2016 Employee $47.019.66
TOTAL $49,513.76

39 ATTACHMENT 11






Leucadia Wastewater District
Flow Comparison FY 16 to FY 17
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A

LWD Flows by Sub-Basin
July 2016
Total LWD Flow = 3.77 MGD

Rancho Santa Fe
Meter 2
0.79 MGD
22%




Ev

FY-17 CCTV Inspections & Hydro Cleaning Production

Miles

& N\ A & &
< & &

. -
Monthly Target Mileage B CCTV Inspections

Hydro-Cleaning: 15 Miles/Month H Total Hydro Cleaning
CCTV Inspection: 6.3 Miles/ Month







Leueadia Wastewater District

Balance Sheet
As ol 7/31/2016

Assets
Cash & Investments
Accounts Receivables
Prepaid Expense
Funds held with Encinca Wastewater Authority
Capital Assets
Less Accumulated Depreciation

Total Assets

Deferred Outflows
PERS Proportions Difference
Current Year PERS Employer Contribution
Total Deferred Outflows

Total Assets & Deferred Outflows

Liabilities
Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses
Developer Deposits
Net Pension Liability
EWA Pension Liability
Total Liabilities

Deferred Inflows
PERS Actual/Proporticn Contribution Difference
Projected/Actual PERS Earnings Difference
Total Deferred Inflows

Net Position
Beginning Net Position (as of June 30, 2016)
Investment in Capital Assets
Reserves
Undesignated Net Position
Total Beginning Net Position (as of June 30, 2016)
Current Change In Net Position
Other
Total Current Change In Net Position
Total Net Position

Total Liabilites, Deferred Inflows & Net Position

45

1CAS
2A/R
3PRE
4EWA
4F/A
6DEP

7D/O
8D/0

AP

DEVD
LTDB
LTEP

D/12
b/In

IC/A
RESV
UNDS

Current Year

34,764,363.71
131,007.53
196,610.64
1,486,800.00
152,544,668.03
(52,380,807.32)

136,742,642.59

15,754.00
242,055.47

257,809.47

137,000,452.06

338,662.56
206,679.46
2,277,414.00
1,816,300.00

4,639,056.02

48,723.00
765,316.00

814,039.00

102,080,040.50
29,783,556.78
(222,706.22)

131,641,291.06

(93,934.02)

(93,934.02)

131,547,357.04

137,000,452.06








































RESOLUTION NO. 2280

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
THE LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICY
ADOPTING THE FISCAL YEAR 2017 PAY SCHEDULE

Whereas, the employees of the Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD} are a valuable and
important part of the LWD organization and have had the opportunity to participate in an
informal input process with designated District representatives on wages, hours, and other

terms and conditions of employment; and,

Whereas, the LWD Board of Directors authorized a 2% classification adjustment for all
employees, except the General Manager, on June 8, 2016 to be effective July 1, 2016; and,

Whereas, the LWD Board of Directors authorized a 3% salary adjustment for the LWD
General Manager adjusting compensation from $209,776.24 to $216,069.53 effective July 13,
2018; and,

Whereas, the LWD Board of Directors desires to establish, adopt and publish the FY
2017 Pay Schedule for all LWD employees including the General Manager in accordance with
CalPERS requirements and by California Code of Regulations (CCR) §570.5(a).

NOW, THEREFORE, i is resolved as follows:

1. The LWD Board of Directors hereby adopts the LWD Fiscal Year 2017 Pay
Schedule attached hereto as Attachment “1" and directs that it be posted and
maintained in accordance with CalPERS requirements and CCR §570.5(a).

2. This Resolution supersedes Resolution No. 2265.

Passed and Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Leucadia Wastewater District this 17th
day of August, 2016 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Donald F. Omsted, President

Attest:

Paul J. Bushee, Secretary /Manager
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Encina Wastewater Authority Report
Regular Board Meeting
July 27, 2016

EWA Board of Directors - Director Sullivan Reporting

1. Adopt Resolution 2016-10 - Appropriating Funds for
Fiscal Year 2017 Operating and Capital Program
Budgets and Establishing Controls Thereon

The Board of Directors adopted Resolution 2016-10:
appropriating and authorizing expenditure of $15,606,355 in
operating funds and $13,165,897 in capital funds for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2017 as estimated in the Fiscal
Year 2017 Operating and Capital Program Budget
document.

2. Award of Design of the Primary Area Improvements
Project

The Board of Directors awarded a Professional Services
Agreement to CDM Smith, Inc. in the amount not to exceed
$549,787 for Design of the Primary Area Improvements
Project.

There was no Executive Session.

G \EWA\EWA Reports\CY 2016
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Engineering Committee Meeting Report

Presented by Director Juliussen

Meeting held on August 3, 2016

1. The EC reviewed an agreement with Cues Equipment Company
for the purchase of a new Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) Van in
an amount not to exceed $199,762.

The EC concurred with staff to present this recommendation to the
Board of Directors and it will be discussed later in the agenda.

2. The EC received a project update on the Pointsettia Station
Gravity Pipeline Project.

G:\Board of Directors\Commitiee Board reports\CY 16 Committee Reports\8-3-16 Engineering Committee
Meeting Report.docx
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RESOLUTION NO, 2281

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
ADOPTING A REVISED PROCUREMENT POLICY

WHEREAS, the Leucadia Wastewater District's (LWD) existing Procurement Policy was
adopted on March 9, 2005 to-establish a prudent set of controls in the procurement process;

and

WHEREAS, it is prudent for LWD to periodically review its Procurement Policy to reflect
changes in laws and regulation as well as the escalation of prices due to inflation.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved as follows:

1. The LWD Board of Directors adopis the LWD Procurement Policy attached
hereto as Exhibit “A" and directs that it be implemented consistent with all
applicabie laws and reiated District policies.

2. This Resolution supersedes Resolution No. 2251,

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of Leucadia YWastewater District this
17th day of August, 2016, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Donald F. Omsted, President

ATTEST:

Paul J. Bushee, Secretary/Manager

(SEAL)

Altachment 1
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piece of CCTV equipment breaks or malfunctions, such as the camera or transporter, parts can
be interchanged in an emergency. Quftfitting the van with the same equipment also accounts for
the significant cost of the vehicle.

In accordance with the District's Vehicle Replacement Policy, the minimum replacement criteria
for the CCTV Van are 5 years and 75,000 miles or 7 years and any miles. The CCTV Van has
been in service for 16 years and has reached the end of its useful life. Additionally, the CCTV
equipment installed in the van has been in service since 2000 and requires replacement. It is
important to note that staff will be trading in the current CCTV Van at the time of purchase.

The District has been using the Cues CCTV system and equipment to inspect and maintain its
collection system since 2000. Staff has been specifically trained fo use this equipment and it
has proven to be very reliable over the years. Therefore, staff believes it is prudent to continue
using the Cues CCTV system and equipment.

Section 11.3, Complex or Unique ltems, of the District's Procurement Policy, allows for the
purchase of unigue equipment without following sealed bid procedures. Staff obtained quotes
for the specified vehicle and equipment from Cues Equipment Company, the manufacturer, and
Plumber’s Depot, an authorized vendor. The quotes, including sales tax, were as follows:

Company Price
Cues Equipment Company $199,762.00
Plumbers Depot $199,999.80

The quote from Cues West was $237.80 less than Plumber's Depot. Therefore, staff
recommends that the vehicle be purchased from Cues Equipment Company for $198,762.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The Fiscal Year 2017 Capital Acguisition Budget includes sufficient funding for the purchase of
the replacement CCTV van.

js:PJB
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MEMORANDUM
DATE: August 1, 2016
TO: CSDA Members (Regular, Associate, and Business Affiliate) -
FROM: Bill Nelson, CSDA President

Neil McCormick, Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: 2017 CSDA Committee & Expert Feedback Team Participation

CSDA’s strength and effectiveness as an organization is directly related to our ability to involve the
member district board members and staff and Business Affiliate members in the work of the association.
The talents and energy that both groups bting to CSDA and to the issues that concern special districts in
California through active involvement are critical components of CSDA’s success.

With this in mind, we are asking.for volunteers from your district or company (staff and/or board members)
to participate and contribute on one or more of our committees and/or expert feedback teams to assist in

shaping CSDA.

If you or any others from your district or company would like to become even more involved as a member
of CSDA, please review and complete the form included with this letter. Committees need dedicated
participants who are able to expend the time to provide their expertise in directing the activities and policies
of CSDA. CSDA does not reimburse for committee related travel expenses.

Inregard to CSDA’s Expert Feedback Teams, when a need for feedback arises on a particular policy

- matter, CSDA advocacy staff will send an e-mail to an expert feedback team asking for its input. Team
members need only reply with their thoughts, opinions and experiences. The workload of a team member
will ultimately be what he or she makes of it. Team members will not be required to travel; they should
expect to receive a handful of e-mails each month and, on rare occasions, they may be contacted by

phone.

Please return the attached form by 5:00 PM on October 14, 2016. The selection and ratification of
CSDA's 2017 committees will take place in November and selected participants will be notified by the end
of November 2016. Committee participation begins in January 2017. : : :

Thank you for your continued support of CSDA!

California Special Districts Associations A proud California Special Districts Alliance partner

1112 1 Street, Suite 200 Special District Risk Management Authority CSDA Finance Corporation
Sacramento, CA 85814 1112 1 Street, Suite 300 1121 | Street, Suite 200

Toll Free: 877-924-CSDA (2732) Sacramento, CA 95814 Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: 916-442-7887 Toll Free: 800-537-7790 Toll Free: 877-924-CSDA (2732}

Fax: 916-442-7889 : Fax: 91§"531»4111 Fax: 916-442-788%



California Special
Districts Association

(CIS|DIA] Districts Stronger Together

2017 COMMITTEE AND EXPERT FEEDBACK TEAM
INTEREST FORM

Please make additional copies for each participant.
Please use actual contact information where you can be reached

Name:

Title/Position:

District/Company:

Telephone: : : Fax:

E-mail:

COMMITTEES: We hope your District or Company will participate in one or more of CSDA’s committees.
The CSDA Board of Directors encourages the participation of individuals from member agencies and
Business Affiliates on CSDA’s committees. As space is limited, please choose more than one committee
which you would like to participate on, and please rank according to preference: 1= 15t choice; 2 = 2"¢
choice; 3 = 3" choice o

If we are able to place you on more than one committee, how many committees would you like to serve on?

{maximum 3}

NOTE: All committees meet in-person at least twice annually. Committees generally meet in
Sacramento, however locations may vary.

Audit Committee: Responsible for maintaining and updating internal controts. Provides guidance to
auditors regarding possible audit and fraud risks. Commitment: May meet with auditors prior to the
commencement of the audit, when audit is completed and possibly one meeting during the auditing
process. Financial experience preferred. '

Professional Development Committee: Plans, organizes and directs the professional development
and events for CSDA. Commitment: Meets at least twice annually.

Elections & Bylaws Committee: Conducts annual elections and occasionally reviews bylaws upon
request of the CSDA Board, members or as needed. Commitment: Minimum of one meeting in

Sacramento.

Fiscal Committee: Oversees the financial direction of the organization including budget review and
implementation. Commitment: Meets at least three times annually. Financial experience preferred.

Member Services Committee: Responsible for, recruitment__qf_.pew members, member retention,
development of new member benefits and review of current programs.  Commitment: Meets at least
twice annually.
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Legistative Committee (space is limited): Develops CSDA's legislative agenda; reviews, directs and
assists with legislative/public policy issues. Commitment: Meets up to six times a year in Sacramento.
Attending CSDA's Special Districts Legislative Days (May 16-17) and Annual Conference (September
25-28) is expected if you serve on this committee. All 2017 Legislative Committee applicants are
invited to join the 2016 commitiee members and CSDA staff for a legislative planning session on
November 3, 2016, '

Each Legislative Committee member will be assigned to 1 or 2 working groups. Please rank from 1 to 6
which working groups you prefer to serve on {1 being most preferred):
Environment Working Group
Formation & Reorganization Working Group
Governance Working Group
Human Resources & Personnel Working Group
Public Works & Facilities Working Group
Revenue Working Group

|

| prefer to serve on __ (1 or 2) Legislative Committee working groups

Alternative Option: CSDA Blog and Legislative Distribution List - Because seats are
limited on the Legislative Committee, CSDA has created an alternative option whereby members can
receive the same legislative information via email that Legislative Committee members receive.
Members on this list will be subscribed to receive “real-time” e-mail updates from the CSDA Blog and

- will be copied on Legislative Committee e-mails. Select this option instead of the Legislative
Committee if you are unable to meet the requirements of serving on the Legislative Committee, but
still want to keep informed of the latest legisiative issues impacting special districts and provade mput
fo CSDA as appropriate.

EXPERT FEEDBACK TEAMS: In order for CSDA to quickly and effectively gauge the impact'new laws may
have on special districts, we depend on the expertise of the people who are directly impacted in the field. If
you have firsthand experience in one or more of the areas below, please join CSDA’s Expert Feedback Team.

Environment: CEQA; Greenhouse Gas/AB 32; Land Use; Renewable Energy; Sustainable
Communities/SB 375

Formation & Reorganization: LAFCO

Governance: Audits and Reporting; Bankruptcy; Elections; Ethics; Mandates and Mandate
Reimbursement; Political Reform/Conflict of Interest/FPPC; Transparency and Accountability

Human Resources & Personnel; Contracted Services; Occupational Safety; Labor ReEat;ons
Retirement and Other Benefits; Workers’ Compensation and Other Insurance

Legal: General legal matters affecting special districts

____ Public Works & Fagilities: Bidding Process (Design Build, JOC, P3, Best Value) Bonds and
Fmancmgs Indemnification; Frevailing Wage; Retention’ Proceeds

Revenue Benefit Assessments; Fees/Prop 218; Mello- Roos/CFDs Property Taxes Redevelopmem
Agencies/(E)FIDs; Special Taxes

Committee and Expert Feedback Team participation is open to both member district board members and staff
as well as Business Affiliates. Please note that the Association does notreimburse any expenses
incurred from this participation. CSDA is committed to keeping fravel costs fo a minimum for committee
members and handles a significant amount of commiitee work through wehinars, conference calls and e-mait;
however, most committees do meet at least two times a year in person.

*Either the District GM/Board President or Company President must authorize below

*Signature: Date:

" Please return this completed form to Charlotte Lowe at CSDA by mail, fax (816) 442-7889 or email
charlotiel@csda.nei no later than 5:00 PM on Friday, October 14, 2016,

CSDA, 11121 St., Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814, T - (916) 442-7887, I - (916} 442-7889 www.csda.net
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